

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA ITEM



DATE: 06/06/2017
TO: SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
FROM: DR. DEBRA PACE, SUPERINTENDENT

Presentation Consent
 Information Regular

SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Budget Amendments for the Period of April 1 to April 30, 2017

FINANCIAL SOURCE: N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The attached documents summarize the amendments to the 2016-17 annual budget for the period of April 1 through April 30, 2017.

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS:

1. ACADEMIC SUCCESS:

- 1A. LITERACY
- 1B. MATH
- 1C. COLLEGE & CAREER
- 1D. STEM/CTE
- 1E. COLLABORATIVE PROCESSES

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT:

- 4A. COMMUNICATE VALUE
- 4B. BUILD UNDERSTANDING

2. TALENT MANAGEMENT:

- 2A. BUILD LEADERSHIP
- 2B. STRENGTHEN RECRUITMENT
- 2C. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH

5. GOVERNANCE:

- 5A. BUILD CAPACITY
- 5B. CUSTOMER SERVICE

3. FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY:

- 3A. EVALUATE RESOURCES
- 3B. MAXIMIZE FUNDING
- 3C. REVENUE SOURCES

Submitted by: Jose Gonzalez, Director of Budget

Staff Recommended by: Sarah E. Graber, Chief Business & Finance Officer

The following is a summary of significant changes to the 2016-17 annual budget for the period of April 1 to April 30, 2017:

100-17-08

General Fund

- Estimated Revenue increased by a net \$114,920 as a result of the following:
 - \$130,304 increase from State sources primarily due to changes in the 4th FEFP Calculation.
 - \$10,000 net increase from local sources to record the receipt of the Community Vision Youth Leadership grant and salary reimbursements from internal accounts.
 - \$25,384 decrease in the transfer from the Capital Projects Fund for Charter School Capital Outlay.
- Appropriations increased by \$114,920 as a result of the changes to Estimated Revenue.
- Ending Fund Balance did not change.

3XX-17-08

Capital Projects

- Estimated Revenue decreased by \$25,384 for Charter School Capital Outlay funding, as allocated by the FDOE.
- Appropriations increased by \$4,758,716 due to the following:
 - \$4,785,000 increase to allocate funds for (1) summer maintenance and renovation projects for various schools funded through the half-cent sales tax and (2) the purchase of land for ancillary facilities.
 - \$25,384 decrease in Transfers Out to the General Fund for Charter School Capital Outlay
- Ending Fund Balance decreased by \$4,785,000 as a result of the changes to Estimated Revenue and Appropriations

410-17-02

Food Service

- Estimated Revenues increased by \$75,000 to record the receipt of funds from the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program.
- Appropriations increased by \$2,075,000 to allocate funds for cafeteria kitchen remodeling at Celebration K-8, Discovery, Hickory Tee and Poinciana High School and to authorize expenditure of the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program funding.
- Ending Fund Balance decreased by \$2,000,000 due to the increase to Appropriations.

42X-17-06

Special Revenue

- Estimated Revenues decreased by a net \$71,905 to record the receipt of Title I Part D funds and to correct projected revenue for Pell Grants.
- Appropriations decreased by \$71,905 due to the changes to Estimated Revenue. Reallocations between functions reflect grant budget adjustments that were made to meet program needs at the school and department levels.
- Ending Fund Balance did not change.

The School District of Osceola County, FL
Budget Amendment
April 1 -April 30, 2017

FUND 100
General Fund

Amendment Number: **100-17-08**

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
ESTIMATED REVENUES				
Federal Direct	0100	588,000.00	588,000.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	2,000,000.00	2,000,000.00	0.00
State Sources	0300	317,488,378.40	317,618,682.66	130,304.26
Local Sources	0400	128,881,365.31	128,891,365.47	10,000.16
Transfers In	0600	15,090,534.90	15,065,150.90	(25,384.00)
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	173,609.47	173,609.47	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		464,221,888.08	464,336,808.50	114,920.42
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	66,516,538.03	66,516,538.03	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE		\$ 530,738,426.11	\$ 530,853,346.53	\$ 114,920.42
APPROPRIATIONS				
Instruction	5000	326,949,331.59	326,498,265.26	(451,066.33)
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	22,400,000.66	22,400,000.66	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	4,520,054.49	4,517,637.49	(2,417.00)
Intruactional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	10,406,324.30	10,409,062.37	2,738.07
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	5,671,198.02	5,671,198.02	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	4,213,258.89	4,213,258.89	0.00
Board of Education	7100	1,750,000.00	1,750,000.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	1,690,012.88	1,690,012.88	0.00
School Administration	7300	24,432,985.84	24,432,985.84	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	4,643,897.32	4,643,897.32	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	2,145,059.91	2,145,059.91	0.00
Food Services	7600	150,000.00	150,000.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	7,880,492.91	7,880,492.91	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	19,786,399.35	19,786,399.35	0.00
Operation of Plant	7900	33,044,802.20	33,613,528.88	568,726.68
Maintenance of Plant	8100	8,545,203.48	8,545,203.48	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	4,185,108.88	4,182,047.88	(3,061.00)
Community Services	9100	3,914,722.69	3,914,722.69	0.00
Debt Service	9200	243,647.90	243,647.90	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		486,572,501.31	486,687,421.73	114,920.42
Ending Fund Balance		44,165,924.80	44,165,924.80	0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE		\$ 530,738,426.11	\$ 530,853,346.53	\$ 114,920.42

Submitted to Board: June 6, 2017

The School District of Osceola County, FL
Budget Amendment
April 1 -April 30, 2017

FUND 3XX
Capital Projects

Amendment Number: 3XX-17-08

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
ESTIMATED REVENUES				
Federal Direct	0100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	0.00	0.00	0.00
State Sources	0300	9,063,404.00	9,038,020.00	(25,384.00)
Local Sources	0400	79,920,511.00	79,920,511.00	0.00
Transfers In	0600	6,352,605.00	6,352,605.00	0.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		95,336,520.00	95,311,136.00	(25,384.00)
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	80,113,737.42	80,113,737.42	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE		\$ 175,450,257.42	\$ 175,424,873.42	\$ (25,384.00)
APPROPRIATIONS				
Instruction	5000	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Intructional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	0.00	0.00	0.00
School Administration	7300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	110,503,396.59	115,287,496.10	4,784,099.51
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Central Services	7700	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	0.00	0.00	0.00
Operation of Plant	7900	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Community Services	9100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Debt Service	9200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	35,355,785.06	35,330,401.06	(25,384.00)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		145,859,181.65	150,617,897.16	4,758,715.51
Ending Fund Balance		29,591,075.77	24,806,976.26	(4,784,099.51)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE		\$ 175,450,257.42	\$ 175,424,873.42	\$ (25,384.00)

Submitted to Board: June 6, 2017

The School District of Osceola County, FL
Budget Amendment
April 1 -April 30, 2017

FUND 410

Special Revenue-Food Service

Amendment Number:

410-17-02

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
ESTIMATED REVENUES				
Federal Direct	0100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	32,940,000.00	33,015,000.00	75,000.00
State Sources	0300	438,000.00	438,000.00	0.00
Local Sources	0400	3,009,000.00	3,009,000.00	0.00
Transfers In	0600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		36,387,000.00	36,462,000.00	75,000.00
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	14,917,088.62	14,917,088.62	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE		\$ 51,304,088.62	\$ 51,379,088.62	\$ 75,000.00
APPROPRIATIONS				
Instruction	5000	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Media Services	6200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Instructional Related Technology	6500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	0.00	0.00	0.00
School Administration	7300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	40,494,306.97	42,569,306.97	2,075,000.00
Central Services	7700	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	0.00	0.00	0.00
Operation of Plant	7900	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Community Services	9100	0.00	0.00	0.00
Debt Service	9200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		40,494,306.97	42,569,306.97	2,075,000.00
Ending Fund Balance		10,809,781.65	8,809,781.65	(2,000,000.00)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE		\$ 51,304,088.62	\$ 51,379,088.62	\$ 75,000.00

Submitted to Board: June 6, 2017

The School District of Osceola County, FL
Budget Amendment
April 1 -April 30, 2017

FUND 42X

Special Revenue-Other Federal

Amendment Number:

42X-17-06

Account Name	Account	Current Budget	Revised Budget	Change
ESTIMATED REVENUES				
Federal Direct	0100	1,479,581.44	1,479,581.44	0.00
Federal Through State	0200	48,497,946.51	48,426,041.51	(71,905.00)
State Sources	0300	0.00	0.00	0.00
Local Sources	0400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers In	0600	0.00	0.00	0.00
Long-term Debt Proceeds/Sale of Capital Assets/Loss Recovery	0700	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES		49,977,527.95	49,905,622.95	(71,905.00)
Beginning Fund Balance	27XX	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES AND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE		\$ 49,977,527.95	\$ 49,905,622.95	\$ (71,905.00)
APPROPRIATIONS				
Instruction	5000	28,548,693.63	28,406,374.06	(142,319.57)
Pupil Personnel Services	6100	2,472,598.82	2,474,181.69	1,582.87
Instructional Media Services	6200	242,007.90	242,382.16	374.26
Intructional & Curriculum Development Svcs	6300	8,788,723.62	8,750,558.47	(38,165.15)
Instructional Staff Training Svcs	6400	5,298,889.41	5,462,175.96	163,286.55
Instructional Related Technology	6500	294,187.35	294,918.57	731.22
Board of Education	7100	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Administration	7200	1,395,997.17	1,401,595.31	5,598.14
School Administration	7300	15,590.00	15,590.00	0.00
Facilities Acquisition and Construction	7400	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fiscal Services	7500	0.00	0.00	0.00
Food Services	7600	75,000.00	0.00	(75,000.00)
Central Services	7700	535,674.33	538,567.71	2,893.38
Pupil Transportation Services	7800	533,432.33	543,697.33	10,265.00
Operation of Plant	7900	500.00	500.00	0.00
Maintenance of Plant	8100	46,289.71	46,289.71	0.00
Administrative Technology Services	8200	35,352.08	35,352.08	0.00
Community Services	9100	1,450,943.70	1,449,792.00	(1,151.70)
Debt Service	9200	0.00	0.00	0.00
Transfers Out	9700	243,647.90	243,647.90	0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		49,977,527.95	49,905,622.95	(71,905.00)
Ending Fund Balance		0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ENDING FUND BALANCE		\$ 49,977,527.95	\$ 49,905,622.95	\$ (71,905.00)

Submitted to Board: June 6, 2017